

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



	APINEA CA	INDIA	AN RIVER	RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE						Case Report # 2025-00036235 Booking # 2025-1\20								
ш				ST AFFI 5 41st A		6		10	ZX		Affidavit Civil Citation			10000		Arrest Affidavit Complaint Affic	favit	
VI)	The state of the s		Vero Bea	ch, Flori	ida 329	60	V		Cou	t Case#			0	BTS#	310	1156	186	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check		elony	⊠ Misd	emeano	- \	D) C	rdinance	-	Victim	☐ Domestic	Violenc			ons / Se		00	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
NIN	as many as apply Location of Arrest		raffic Felony	☐ Traff	ic Misde	meanor		Other	Loca	tion of Offe	nse							
ADI	1255 U S HI VERO BEAG								2000									
	Date of Arrest	T	ime of Arrest	_		Offense		Fingerprir	nted					Finger	printed I			
	04/08/2025 Name	5	03:27	7	04	/08/20	25	□ Iden	tificatio	n Only	AFIS	E.	Criminal	NI	ك (huren		1505-11-11-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15-15
8	Adult - PAR	ADIS	S, PAUL I	RICHA	RD						Allas							
enil	Race						Height	Weight		Eye Co			Color		Email	Address		
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tatto	008				lale	6 ' 2	" 2	50	B	RO		RY ool Child Att	ends				
lult/	,																	
ıt Ac	Local Address (stre	182 00				=							Phone					eteran
ıdan	564 53RD S					FL 32	968						Phone			Parent C	ontae Xed	N
Defendant Adult / Juvenile													1 110110				VKI/A	ø
	Driver's License Nu P6326966230			Socia	al Securi	ty Numbe		OB		Place Of E				C		Occupation		
	F0320900230		Name and Address of the Owner o	cial secur	ity numb	per from a		08/27/1 sted individu			ONNECTIC ntity and may be		with other l	aw enfo		Unknown at agencies.		
j	Co-Defendant Name					Race		Sex		Date of Bir			☐ Arres	sted	☐ Fel	ony Mis	demeano	ır
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	/last 5	Tirct Baiddle			Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ At La		☐ Juv		demeano)r
ပ	Co-Detendant Name	(Last, r	-irst, Middle)			Nacc		OCA		Date of Bil	ur or Age		☐ At La		Juv	,		
	0- 0	,,																
36	Charge Description COC Civil (NC		RIMINAL)								Counts 1		Ø F.S.□ Ord.		Statute 38.22	/Ordinance	#	
CHARGE	Citation #								- 12 B. C.		Bond Amoun	t		C	Court C	Case #		
$\dot{\mathbf{z}}$	□ PC XX Capia	s/Marr	rant 🔲 B	NA/ []	Juv PU	☐ Cita	ation	☐ Dom	apetic \	/iol Ini	1500 ☐ Writ Att.		Misde			DR904		
49.6%		0777011	un		ouv i o		20011		icolic v	7101 IIIJ.	U WIII All.		Ler Wilsu	CITICATIO)i	T elony		
픙	Charge Descrip	tion									Counts		☐ F.S.	S	Statute	/Ordinance	#	
CHARG	Citation #										Bond Amount		☐ Ord.		Court C	Case #		
									- Marie - 1									
	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warr	ant 🔲 B	w 🗆	Juv PU	Cita	ation	□ Dom	nestic \	/iol lnj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	emeano	or	☐ Felony		
0	Reasoning																	
JCC NOT OFFERED																		
OFF																		
TON	Comments															X		
22																		
	Adults Only [□ Hold	for First Appe	arance D	o Not Bo	ond Out. I	Reason	Ľ										
<u> </u>	The preceding is tru	e to the	e best of my p	resent kn	owledge	or belief.		Si	worn to	and subs	cribed before me	, the un	dersigned		> F	Receiving Depu	ity (Print))
RAT	Officer's / Complain	ant's S	ignature						uthority		_day of _Apr	<u>: </u>	2025		ONLY	Received Date	Nen	
IST	i) -()	4	grature					1	ignatur	ype Name	DIST	Nen			USE	-1/8/25	Time	UG
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist.	` \									ement Officer in				No.	Receiving Dep	ıty (Sign	ature)
	6212 Name (Printed)							of		l Duties	OWN	ПІП	Produced		BOOKING	mployee ID #		
	Estrella Ang	eles	, Donald	son	A522										B	5930		
	Marsy's Law Info	ormat	1011	's Name:						N!	V #	1100			,		- 14	
200			Marsy'	s Law rig	nts have	e been p	rovide	d to the vi	ctim _	<u>N</u>	Victim wo	ould lík	e to have	their in	rormat	ion protected	N	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00036235



N	A	R	R	A	T	١	/E

On April 8th, 2025, at approximately 0327 hours, I served Paul Richard Paradis with an active Indian River County COC Civil

Criminal) warra	ant reference case # 3	31-18DR904 – Bond	\$1,500.00.	
			4 . *	
ding is true to the best	of my knowledge or belief			
ING OEFICER / SIG			Sworn and Subscribed before me the NOTARY/ ASA	1,0
) FHT			My comission expires	LEO
rella Angeles,	Donaldson A522		Agency INDIAN RIVER COL	INTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

NE		ARRES	ST AFFII 5 41st Av	ve	E	Case Report # 2025-00036333 Booking # 25-12 Arrest Affidavit										
ADMINISTRATIVE	as many as apply	□ Felony □ Traffic Felony	☐ Misd	emeanor	□ Ord	dinance ner		Victim	☐ Domest		-	Weapon	011	<u>0115</u>	6181	
ADMI	Location of Arrest 4055 41ST A\ VERO BEACH	H, FL 32960					40: Ve		nse t AVENUI ch FL 32							
	Date of Arrest 04/08/2025	Time of Arrest	7	Date of Offense 03/25/202		Fingerprint Ident		n Only	□AFIS	(⊠	Criminal	Fingerpri	inted By			
•	Name Adult - Blakes	slee, Brian	David						Alias							
Ivenil	Race White				ight ' 7 ''	Weight		Eye Co	or		Color XX/BLD	1	Email Ad	ddress		
alt / Ju	Scars, Marks, Tattoos									Sch	ool Child Att	ends			8	
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (street,		-VARI) Fort Pierce	34951					Phone (850)4	50-18	10		Veteran ☐ Y		
fenda	Permanent Address o			7 010 1 10100	04001					Phone			Parent C	ontacted		
De	Driver's License Num B31126798000		Socia	al Security Number	DO	в 3/11/19		Place Of E	Sirth				zen Oc	cupation Other	_ /// Je	
	D31120730000	CS 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	cial secur	ity number from an						e shared	with other la					
Def	Co-Defendant Name (L	ast, First, Middle)		Race		Sex							□ Felon □ Juver	,	demeanor	
ဝိ	Co-Defendant Name (L	ast, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arre										
	Charge Description	n							Counts		⊠ F.S.	Sta	atute/C	Ordinance	#	
CHARGE	KNOWINGLY D Citation #	WLSR							1 Bond Amou	unt	☐ Ord.	Co	22.34(ourt Ca	ise#		
t	□ PC □ Capias/	Warrant 🛛 🗀	BW □	Juv PU	on	☐ Dom	estic V	iol Inj.	2000 Writ Att.		⊠ Misde	3' emeanor	1202	5CT0032		
	Charge Description	'n							Counts		☐ F.S.	Sta	atute/C	Ordinance	#	
CHARGE	Citation #		-						Bond Amou	ınt	Ord.		ourt Ca			
CH	□ PC □ Capias/	Varrant □ E	1/4/	Juv PU ☐ Citatio	00	☐ Dom	octic V	iol lai	☐ Writ Att.		Misde	emeanor		☐ Felony		
	Reasoning	valua 1		300 / O Citatio	011		estic v	ioriių.	U WIICALL.		I Wilsus	ciricanor		LI CIONY		
JCC NOT OFFERED	rceasoning															
JCC NOT	Comments	3							, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,							
	Adults Only	Hold for First App	earance D	o Not Bond Out. Re	ason:											
NISTRATIV	Officer's Complains	>	resent kn	owledge or belief.		Au Sig Pr	athority gnature int or 7	this S		il Iffe	, 20 <u></u> 25		C R H	ceiving Dep Doceived Date	LFAC TTIME 1089	
	6288					of	Officia	l Duties	cement Officer				N C	- W	outy (Signature)	
	Name (Printed) Thomas, Ron	ald A629					Per	sonally Kr	nown) Produced		Og En	nployee ID # #596	5	
	Marsy's Law Infor	mation ———	's Name:	hts have been pro	vided	to the vic	ctim	N	Victim	would li	ke to have	their info	ormatio	n protecte	ı N	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00036333

NARRATIVE

On Tuesday, April 8, 2025, at approximately 0953 hours, I was dispatched to the Indian River County Sheriff's Office complex, located at 4055 41st Avenue, Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida, 32960, in reference to a wanted person.

Upon arrival, I made contact with Mr. Brian Blakeslee (Defendant), who was identified by his Florida Driver's License. I then served the defendant with an active warrant (Reference Case Number: 312025CT003237A) for the following:

- 1CT: Driving with License Suspended F.S. 322.34(2a) – Bond: \$2,000

The defendant was transported to the county jail without incident.



The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this S day of April 202
ARRESTING OFFICER SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA CONCUM
Thomas, Ronald A629	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Thomas, Rohala 71020	

									Luz	200.	Philip	PINES
IVEE	INDIAN RIVER CO	UNTY SHE	RIFF'S	OFFICE	= _ (Case Repo	ort# 2025-0	00036	6479 B	ooking	#25-1	128
		AFFIDAVIT	/			■ Arrest A	Samuel Services of the				Arrest Affidavit	160
2		1st Ave	di di				Civil Citation				Complaint Affic	
Pro Of	Vero Beach,	, Florida 329	60		U C	ourt Case#			OBTS	# 01	MICT	194
Charge Type, check	ĭ X Felony □] Misdemeanor		□ Ordi	and the same of th	Victim	☐ Domestic V	/iolence		mons / Se	0110 F	0117
as many as apply		Traffic Misder		☐ Othe		VICUITI	☐ Dottlestic v	rioletice	IVV Ca	poris / Se	1260	
Location of Arrest	La Traine Felority L	1 Traine Misaei	ricarioi	LI Othic		cation of Offe	nse					
2310 42ND 9	STDEET											
	CH, FL 32967						ID STREET EACH FL 32					
Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of	Offense	F	ingerprinted	VEIXO BE	ACITIC 32	.301	Finge	erprinted E	Зу	······································
04/08/202	5 17:33	04	/08/20		☐ Identifica	ation Only	☐ AFIS		Oriminal /		a-11/0	21ch
Vame							Alias				77.70	71.31
Adult - Mue	ller, Rosalina L	.aquian										
Race		Se	ex	Height	Weight	Eye Co	or	Hair C	olor	Email	Address	
Unknown		F	ema	5'7"	160	В	RO	XX	X/BLD	ROS	ALINAMUE	LLER6@GMA
Scars, Marks, Tatto	05							Schoo	I Child Attends			
ocal Address (stre	2 2								Phone			Veteran
	AVENUE VERO		FL 32	2967					(708)738-0	0638		□Y 💌
ermanent Address	or Parent's Name of Ju	uvenile						F	Phone		Parent Co	
rivorlo Lienese M	mhar / Ct-t-	Iz Tie		F		1		,		low !	Y □ N 8	Ů N/A □
Driver's License Nu		Social Securi	ty Numb			Place Of B					Occupation	
M4607327383		L			/15/197		NTERNATION				Nurse	
	* Collection of social							nared w				domonas
o-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Race	S	ex	Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arrested	□ Feld		demeanor
- 0-1	P-1 P-1 - 11 - 1		Race			Data -4.0°	th or Acc		☐ At Large ☐ Arrested	Juv		demeanor
o-Detendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)	ex	Date of Bir	ui or Age		☐ At Large	□ Feld	,	uci i ical IUI			
									L At Large	☐ Juv	crille	***************************************
Charge Descrip	tion						Counts	T.	F.S.	Statute	/Ordinance	#
	OLLED SUBSTA	NCF					1		Ord.	893.1		re:
Citation #							Bond Amount			Court C		
AJSS0GE							0				- g -cq -ff	
NPC □ Capia	s/Warrant	☐ Juv PU	☐ Cit	tation	☐ Domesti	c Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdemea	nor	⊠ Felony	
Charge Descript	tion						Counts] F.S.	Statute	Ordinance:	#
									Ord.			
Citation #						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Bond Amount			Court C	Case #	
PC Capia	s/Warrant	☐ Juv PU	☐ Cit	tation	☐ Domesti	c Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdemear	nor	☐ Felony	
Reasoning				***************************************								
veasoning												
Comments												
government of the second second of the second secon												
1												
dults Only [☐ Hold for First Appeara	ance Do Not Bo	ond Out.	Reason:					***************************************			***************************************
he preceding is tru	e to the best of my prese	ent knowledge	or belief				cribed before me,	the und	ersigned	> F	Receiving Depu	uty (Print)
						rity this			025	뉟	SOIAr	7790
	ant's Signature	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Signa	ture/o	Tomor	7		O F	Received Date	
Officer's / Complain					Print	Type Name	SOION	200		2	4/8/2	5 19:45
D15 C.		0295			I tillo		1 DIOI					
Officer's / Complain Officer's / Complain No. / Dist.		0295					ement Officer in F	Perform	ance	<u>o</u>	Receiving Dep	uty (Signature)
D/5 (D. No. / Dist. 6295		6295			Notar of Off	y / Law Enford icial Duties	ement Officer in F			KING	201	
D/5 () D. No. / Dist. 6295 ame (Printed)	Oal HO	6295			Notar of Off	y / Law Enforce	ement Officer in F		ance roduced	SOOKING	mployee ID #	uty (Signature)
D/5 (No. / Dist. 295	On (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	Va 293			Notan of Off	y / Law Enford icial Duties	ement Officer in F			X -	201	uty (Signature)



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00036479

NARRATIVE

On April 8, 2025, at approximately 1754 hours, I arrived at 2310 42nd Street, near the dead end of the road, in reference to a suspicious vehicle. Call notes stated a female in a blue Ford vehicle had been sitting there for hours and was speaking to herself.

Just prior to my arrival, D/S A. Binner had located the vehicle and contacted the female in the front driver seat, later identified as Rosalina Mueller. As I approached the vehicle, D/S A. Binner gave a lawful order to exit the vehicle, which Rosalina complied with. D/S A. Binner advised there was a clear/white, crystal like substance in a see-through plastic container located inside the vehicle which was underneath the driver side air vent. I looked inside the vehicle and observed the same substance in plain view. Through my training and experience, I believed the substance was an illegal narcotic. It is to be noted, no one else was inside the vehicle and Rosalina was in constructive possession of the suspected illegal narcotics.

Rosalina was immediately detained and verbally advised her Miranda Rights, which she acknowledged and said she would like to speak about the incident. Post Miranda, Rosalina advised the following verbally:

Rosalina was asked if the substance located in the vehicle was an illegal narcotic and she said it was. Rosalina said the illegal narcotic was methamphetamine and she consumes it while listening to music to self-medicate because

The suspected narcotic was collected and tested by D/S A. Binner via field test kit, which confirmed it was methamphetamine. The total approximate weight of the methamphetamine was .42 grams.

Based on the information above, I found probable cause Rosalina was in violation of F.S.S 893.13; possession of a controlled substance. Rosalina was arrested and later transported to the Indian River County Jail.

ne preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of 400.
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
p15 C. any 17 6295	My comission expires LEO
Ortega, Corby A675	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	Approx.	INDIAN F	RIVER CO	UNTY S	CE	Ca	se Repo	ort # 2025-0	0003	6422	Boo	oking :	# 25-1	134	200		
		9	ARREST 4055 4		IT	R		IX	Arrest A	Affidavit Civil Citation					Arrest Affidavit Complaint Affic	lavit	÷
TIVE	THE OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNE	Ve	ro Beach,		2960		1		t Case #				 3TS#	810		520(<u> </u>
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check	Felony	Ż	Misdemea	inor		rdinance	-	Victim	☐ Domestic V	/iolenc	e	Weapo	ns / Sei		, -0(
SINIE	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic	Felony [Traffic Mis	demeanor		ther	Locat	ion of Offe	nse							
ADM	4100 INDIAN VERO BEAC			EVARD				41	00 IND	IAN RIVER EACH FL 32		JLEVAF	RD				
188	Date of Arrest	1 1	of Arrest	A. A	of Offense		Fingerprint	ted					Fingerp	rinted E	hvve		
	04/08/2028 Name)	14:36	(04/08/20	025	☐ Ident	ificatio	n Only	AFIS		Criminal	V	30	NVV	~ _	
9	Adult - LUS	SIER, D	AVID T							7 1130							
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race White				Sex	Height	Weight		Eye Col	or	Hair (Email	Address		
/Ju	Scars, Marks, Tatto	0S			Male							ol Child Atte	ends	<u></u>			
dult				_													
ıt Ac	Local Address (stre						Phone (401)26	:2 20	70		Vet	eran N					
ndaı	Permanent Address	•					Phone	0-00	77.5	Parent Co							
Defe	District Control								12	Y D N D	I N/A	9					
	Driver's License Nu 2893609 / RI		ов 10/21/1 9		Place Of B	HODE ISLAN	D'A	ence	C		Occupation Other						
200	200000774	* Collect	ion of social	l security nu	ımber from					ntity and may be s		with other la	w enfo	<u> </u>			
ef	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, I	viiddle)		Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arrest		Feld	,	demeanor	
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ At Lar		☐ Juv		demeanor					
0		(0034) 1134)										☐ At Lar	ge	□ Juv	1.5		
	Charge Descript	lion								Causta		Ճ F.S.	To	· Ladersta	Ordinana		
GE	GIVE FALSE I		ATION C	R REPO	ORTS TO	POL	ICE			Counts 1	- 1	□ Ord.			Ordinance 67[364]	#	
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amount					ase #		
ΰ	AKFRX6E © PC Capia	s/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv F	PU DG	itation	□ Dom	estic V	iol Ini	500 ☐ Writ Att.		⊠ Misde	meano	r	☐ Felony		
No. 1 OR	што посры	STITUTE			0 0	itation		icatic v	ior anj.	LI VIIII AII.		M Wilsuc	Ticano		_ r clorry		
Ш	Charge Descript									Counts		IX F.S.			/Ordinance	#	
AR	KNOWINGLY Citation #	DWLSK								Bond Amount		Ord.		322.34 Court C	4(2)(a) ase #		
CH,	AKFRX7E									500							
	⊠ PC ☐ Capia:	s/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv F	PU C	tation	□ Dom	estic V	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		X Misde	meano	Г	☐ Felony		
D	Reasoning																
ERE																	
OFF																	
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments										34-32						
1 22									8 4								
			irst Appeara				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·										
TIVE	The preceding is tru	e to the bes	l of my pres	ent knowled	dge or belief	f.			and subs	cribed before me,	the un	dersigned		ONLY	Receiving Depr	uty (Print)	
TRA	Officer's / Complain	ant's Signat	ure					gnatur	// -	day of HPC		20 <u>0)</u>		о ш	Received Date	/ Time	
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist.								ype Name		Ý	2		SUSE	418/29	21	20
ADM	6180								Law Enford Il Duties	cement Officer in	Perfor	mance		KING	Receiving Dep	uty (Signa	ture)
	Name (Printed)	(sonally Kr	nown		Produced		BOOKING	mployee ID #	- 18	
	Rollando, Tl		A394	Name: CT	ATE OF	EI OD!								400	<u>```</u>	315	· ·
建	Marsy's Law Information Victim's Name: STATE OF FLORIDA Marsy's Law rights have been provided to								N	Victim wo	ould lik	e to have t	their in	format	ion protected	N	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

ang 11 thak ang orang manggang panggang manggang manggang manggang manggang na kanang manggang manggang mangga

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00036422

NARRATIVE

On Tuesday, 4/8/2025, at approximately 1436 hours I responded to the 4100 block of Indian River Boulevard, in reference to a crash.

I made contact with one of the parties involved in the crash, later identified as David Lussier who handed me another females driver's license as well as the rental agreement for the vehicle. When asking about the crash the female began answering the question as if she was driving. At no point did David correct me and advise that he was driving. I asked David for his identification due to being in the vehicle during the crash. David provided me with a Veterans Affairs card. I continued my crash investigation and requested that the Indian River Real Time Crime Center (RTCC) review traffic camera footage for the crash. RTCC advised me that there was footage of the crash and that it was uploaded to evidence.com,

I filled out a driver's exchange form for the three vehicles involved. On the form I put the driver of the Nissan Sentra as the other female in the vehicle. I provided the driver's exchange forms to each of the parties involved. When I provided David the exchange form he still had not corrected that the female was not the driver and that he was. I was unable to review camera footage due to the cellular service in the area not being strong enough.

I then cleared the scene and went to another area in order to review footage and begin typing the crash report. Once I reviewed footage I observed that after the crash the driver of the Nissan Sentra was not the other female but actually David. I returned to the scene to see if David was still there. David and his wife were still at the location with a tow truck. I approached David and his wife. I asked them who was driving the vehicle to which both responded that it was the wife. I then asked David again if he was sure that his wife was driving the vehicle. David insisted multiple times that his wife was driving the vehicle. I informed David again as I did while originally on scene that the crash was captured on camera. David then advised that if it was on camera then he was the driver. David advised me that his Rhode Island drivers license was suspended. I ran David through dispatch by name and date of birth who verified that his Rhode Island drivers license was cancelled.

I then placed David under arrest for providing false information in a crash and driving on a suspended/cancelled license with knowledge. I transported David to the Indian River County Jail but he was refused entry due to medical clearance after the car crash.

I transported David to Indian River Cleveland Clinic (IRCC). While at IRCC I read David his Miranda warning to which he advised he understood. I asked David why he lied about who was driving the vehicle he advised that he did due to the fact that his license was suspended and that he did not want to mess up the insurance on the rental vehicle. David explained that the rental car was in his wife's name and that he was not on the agreement.

Once medically cleared I transported David back to the Indian River County Jail where he was booked.

David was issued to Uniform Traffic Citations for driving on a suspended license with knowledge and providing false information in a crash.

End of report.

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	0.44 · · · ·
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of April
ARCSTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires LEO
Rollando, Thomas A394	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	DRIVERCO	Ē	Case Report #2025-8500 Booking # 20 - 1/2 (2									0						
			EST AFFI						Arrest A					Juvenile				
ADMINISTRATIVE			055 41st A each, Flori		0					o appear	7004			Juvenile	Compla	int Affida	vit and	
RAT	Charge Type, check	Felony		emeanor		□ Ordi			Case #2	024MM7			DBTS #	5/C)// <u>5</u>	61	13	
IIST	as many as apply	☐Traffic Felo	The state of the s	emeanor ic Misdem		□Ordi		,	CUITI	Donnes	SUC VIOLETI	~G	YVCap	JUNS 7 36	6			
MIN	Location of Arrest				,			Location	on of Offe	nse						Date:	3	
AL		5 41st Ave															J	Î
	Date of Arrest 04/08/2025	Time of Arre	est	Date of O	ffense	F	ingerprin			—	_	7	1	rprinted l	Ву		8	
	Name	1400					Lildent	ification	Only	☐AFIS Alias		Criminal	U)olf				
e e	Rivers, Keon	dre Kurtis																
renil	Race Black			Sex M		eight '7"	Weight 130		Eye Col Brow			Color ack		Email	Addres	S		
Jul.	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	os		1111		-	100		IDIOW	11		ool Child A	ttends	1				
dult	~									٨								
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (stree	et, Apt. Number)										Phone					Ve □Y	teran Z N
ında	Permanent Address											Phone			Pa	rent Con		
Defe	1481 NE 154 Driver's License Nur													a I		Ν□	N/A	
	Driver's License Nur	nder / State	Socia	al Security	Number	DOE	3 /26/19	100	Place Of E Miami,					Citizen Y	Occupa	tion		
g2-94		* Collection of	social secu	rity numbe	r from an						be shared	with other			nt agenc	ies.		
	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middl	e)	R	lace	S	ex		ate of Bir	th or Age		Arre		□Fel		Misde	meanor	
Co Def	Co Defendant Name	(1 mak Flank 8 al	-3		lace	9	ex		ate of Bir	th or Age		☐At L		☐ Juv	1000,000	Misde	meanor	
ວ	Co-Defendant Name	Last, First, Middl	e)		acc		CA	٦	vate or bil	ar or Age		□At L		Juv	,			
W. 546							**************											
36	Charge Descript VOP Misdem									Counts 1		✓ F.S.	- 1	Statute 948.0		ance #		
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amo				Court C				
ㅎ	□PC ☑Capias	AMarrant I		Juv PU	□Citati		□Dom		-1 (-1	No Bond	<u></u>	- Danie	demean			Falson		
	Oapias	yvanant [DUVFO	Citati		Doin	esuc vi	or irij.	□Writ Att.		Ziviist	Jerriean	101		Felony		
GE	Charge Descript	ion			**					Counts		☐ F.S.		Statute	/Ordin	ance #	->	
CHAR	Citation #									Bond Amo	unt			Court C	Case #			
	□PC □Capias	/Warrant	∃BW □	Juv PU	Citati	on	□Dom	estic Vi	ol Inj.	□Writ Att.		□Miso	demean	or		Felony		
		Locati	on (Address,	Court Ro	om #)													
EAR	Mandatory		,	,	,													
APP	Appearance Court	Month		Day		Year	•	T	ime		ΠA	.M.	□P.N	Л.				
NOTICE TO APPEAR	I agree to appear at t by this notice to appe	he time and place ear, that I may be	e designated	d to answe	r the offer ourt and a	nse char warrant	rged or to	pay the	e fine sub a take int	scribed. I und	erstand th	nat should I	willfully	fail to ap	pear be	fore the	court as	required
NOTIC	Signature of Defenda	ant / Juvenile		Signature	of Juv. Pa	arent / C	Custodiar	1		Released to	(Name)		,	Date	wanan anahama		Time	
	Adults Only	Hold for First A	ppearance D	o Not Bon	d Out. Re	eason:				2							-	
<u>=</u>	The preceding is true	e to the best of m	ny present kn	owledge o	r belief.		Sv	worn to	- 1	cribed before	me, the u	ndersigned	i	>_	Receivin	g Deput	y (Print)	
R	Officer's & Complaina	ant's/Signature						uthority t		_day off	امم	, 20 25		ONLY	- S Receive	d Date /	r Time	
IIST	US/ha	lix	δ				- 1	gnature int or Ty	pe Name	0	(ene			USE	4/8/	125	14	56
ADMINISTRATIVE	1D. No. / Dist. 4243 H	Okco					No	Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance						ature)				
A	Name (Printed)	/ /					of	Official	Duties conally Kr	iown		Produced		BOOKING USE	Employe	e D#	3	
	C-Sha	rkey						er.						B		lia	ĺ	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report #2025-8500

1	V	A	R	R	A	T	T	V	E		
---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	--	--

On the above date and time I, served the above named defendant on Active Indian River County Narrant #2024MM726A VOP / CT-1 Poss of 20g or Less Cannabis, CT-2 Use or Poss Drug Para, No Bond. I have no further info.
ne preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Sworn and Subscribed before me this	8 day of April 2025
NOTARY/ ASA	
My comission expires	LEO
Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY S	SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	INDIA	AN RIVER COUN	TY SHERIFF'S	OFFICE	=	Case Rep	ort # 25-8500)	Booking	# 25-0740		
		ARREST AFF	IDAVIT		-01	Arrest	Affidavit		☐ Juvenile	Arrest Affidavit		
Ę.		4055 41st /				☐ Notice	to appear		☐ Juvenile	Complaint Affida	vit	
ADMINISTRATIVE	FF'S O	Vero Beach, Flo	rida 32960			Court Case # 2	25CF0245		BTS#3101	156188		
STR			demeanor	□Ordi		Victim	☐Domestic V	iolence	Weapons / S	eized		
ž	as many as apply Location of Arrest	raffic Felony Tra	ffic Misdemeanor	Othe	er	Location of Offe	200					
NO	An also statemen					Lucation of One	inse					
	4055 4	11st Avenue Ve	ero Beach, F	L.								ı
		ime of Arrest	Date of Offense	F	ingerprint	ed			Fingerprinted			
		1100			□ldenti	fication Only	□AFIS	☑ Criminal	Spencer			
	_{Name} Ballard, Landen J	Julian					Alias					
nile	Race		Sex	Height	Weight	Eye Co	lor	Hair Color	Ema	l Address	к	
uve	White		M	5'10"	125	Grn		Brw				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tattoos							School Child Att	ends			
\du	Local Address (street, Apt.	Number)				···		Phone			Vete	eran
int/	475 12th Road V		32960					rione			ΠY	
nda	Permanent Address or Par	rent's Name of Juveni	le					Phone		Parent Con	tacted	
Defe	B :									Y D N D	N/A	
	Driver's License Number /	State Soc	cial Security Numb		в /24/20	05 Georg	^{Birth} etown, Soutl	. Carolina	Y	Occupation		
	* Ci	ollection of social sec	urity number from							nt agencies.		
粮	Co-Defendant Name (Last, F		Race		Sex	Date of Bi		Arre			meanor	
Co Def	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							☐At La		venile		
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, F	irst, Middle)	Race	S	ex	Date of Bi	rth or Age	☐Arres		elony Misde venile	meanor	
C LEE							The state of the s		inge LJU	venile		
	Charge Description					1/ 1	Counts	Z F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinance #	-	
3GE	Trespass of Occu	ipied Structure)				10)	☐ Ord.	810.0			
CHARGE	Citation #						Bond Amount \$7,500			Case # -0245		
0	□PC ☑ Capias/Warr	rant BW [□Juv PU □Ci	tation	Dom	estic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.	□Misd	emeanor	☑ Felony		
Assistant .												
Ш	Charge Description						Counts	F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinance #		
HARGE	Citation #						Bond Amount	<u>U</u> Ola.	Court	Case #		
CH)												
1000	□PC □Capias/Warr	rant BW [□Juv PU □Ci	tation	□Dom	estic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.	□Misd	emeanor	Felony		
決特		Location (Address	s. Court. Room #)									
AR	Mandatory	25544511 (7.1567555	o, ooan, 1100mm/		1	DITIC	MAI (HAR	FF			
NOTICE TO APPEAR	Appearance In Court	Month	Day	Year	r	Time		□ A.M.	□P.M.			
0	I agree to appear at the tim	and place decises t	-d to	g					villfully fail to a	annage bafara tha	20114 22	roquirod
CET	by this notice to appear, the								willrully fall to a	ppear before the	Court as	required
OTI	Signature of Defendant / Ju	venile	Signature of Juv	. Parent / 0	Custodian	(Released to : (Na	me)	Date		Time	
MHH												
NATA NATA NATA	Adults Only Hold	I for First Appearance	Do Not Bond Out	Dancan								
	Addits Offiy Hold	for First Appearance	Do Not Bond Out.	Reason.								
VE	The preceding is true to the	e best of my present	knowledge or belie		- 1		scribed before me,	the undersigned	>.	Receiving Deput		
MAT							April April	, ₂₀ _25_	ONLY	T. Spence		
STF	Officer's / Complainant's S	ignature	1			gnature	T Spancer	<u> </u>	S	Received Date / 04/08/2025		1
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist.	~ Ya VI	 				e T. Spencer	Performance		Receiving Deput		
ADI	2326				of	Official Duties			X	1/		
	Name (Printed)					Rersonally K	nown	☐ ID Produced	BOOKING USE	Employee ID # 6061		
	J. Kane					1			HE SALE	0001		

Contains confidential victim's information



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

	Arrest	Affidavit	Report
--	--------	-----------	--------

Case Report #

N	A	R	R	Δ	T	T١	1	F
1.4	ᇧ	1	1	л			v	_

On April 8, 2025 I se	erved Landen Ball	ard with active	Indian River	County capias	#25CF0245 for
trespassing of an oc	cupied structure.	The bond in th	is case is \$7,	500. I have no	further information
about this case.					

ADDITIONAL CHARGES



// //>	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge of belief ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 08 day of April 2025
	My comission expires LEO
	AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



AGENCY CASE #: 2025000705

REPORT DATE: 04/09/2025

					L			AR	R	E	ST	A	FF]	D	A۱	/I	r					
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICI	AL CIR	CUIT	9		100	VERO E			Y OLICE I	DEPA	RTMEI	NT								T DATE 9/2025
NO	REPORTIN	G AGEN	NCY ORI	#				G AGENO	CY OR	RI#		5	UBMITT	ING AC	GENCY	ORI #	ŧ		BOOKING	AGEN		
IAT	FL03103						03103					F	L0310	300					FL0310	300		
ORN	AGENCY C/ 2025000				Al	RREST	# OR C	OURT CA	ASE #	1		JU Ne	VENILE?)		OF AR	REST NTO CL	JSTC	DY			
INI	OBTS #				EVID	ENCE C	ONFISC	ATED											ED DESCRIF	PTION		
CASE INFORMATION	3101	156	019	6																		
Ō	✓ 1. FEL	ONY	2	. TRAFF	C FEL	ONY		3. MI	SDEM	EANO	R [4.	TRAFFIC	MISDI	EMEAN	IOR	[5.	ORDINANC	E	6. 0	THER/CAPIAS
			AF	REST							В	оок		***************************************						JAIL		
	DATE 04/08/2	025		08:5	52 PN	1		04,		202	5		TME)9:20 i	РМ			DATE 04/09	/20:	25		ME 2:42 AM	
щ	AT BUSINE	SS?		COMPA		AME																
O No	YES STREET #		IDDE DI	ARBY RECTIO		leme!	ET NAM	-							lno							
LOCATION OF ARREST	1605		SOUT		IN	US1		E							POS	ST DIR	ECTION	- 1	STREET CA		Y CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOC	CITY VERO BE	ACH			ST.	ATE	ZIP 329 6	60	ΑT	Γ LAT	ITUDE						ANI	LON	GITUDE			
PO.	AT BUSINE	SS?		COMPA																		
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET #		PRE DI				T NAM								I	POST D	DIRECTI	ON	STREET CA	TEGOR	Y CODE	APT/UNIT #
CATIO	1615		SOUT	H		US1													HIGHWA	Υ		
100	VERO BE	ACH			STA FL	TE		ZIP 3296	0	A	T LATITU	DE						and i	ONGITUDE			
	PERSON # 1	COAF	RESTE	E STAT	rocum II	JUVEN:	ILE?	PARE	NTS (CONT	ACTED?	RELA	[IONSH]	P TO S	SUBJE	СТ					NTA NO	?
H	BUSINESS/0	GOVER	NMENT I	NAME							VICTI	м то	SUBJEC	T RELA	TIONS	SHIP			****		NO	
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAM	F				МІООІ	E NAMI	=	IιΔ	ST N	1 AME						SUF	TV	IDATE OF	DYDTI	Loca	
ARR	ANGELA	_					STIN			COR							3011	17	DATE OF 3/14/1		AGE 44	
	GENDER F	HEIGH 5'02		RACE W			THNIC			ALI	AS / MAII	DEN					ALT	IAME	DESC.		COMPLEX	TION
	BUILD				WEIG			COLOR	- 1		COLOR	PHY	SICAL F	EATUR	E							
	AVERAGE SCARS/MAR		TOOS (L	OCATIO		LBS	BRC)		BLK												10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,		00/1/20	.,, 0.	-0011151	-,															
	DUI INDICA			- 1	SPEAK YES	(S ENGI		THREAT NO	?		PROBAT:	ION?	GA N	NG AFI	F?		X OFFE	NDER	? MENTA	L HEAL	TH HO	MELESS?
	IDENTIF	ICAT	ION																			
	DRIVER LIC				- X0Pi - 3I -			DL STA	- 1		ASS		PLACE C	F BIRT	ГН			F CIT	IZENSHIP			
	S360003 SOC. SEC. #		+0	INS #			FBI #	FL		CIC	NCIC #		US BOOKING	2 #	lc	US PN #		In.	OC #		IOTUED T	D.#
İ									ľ	CIC	itere #		25-1		100	F 1N #			OC #		OTHER I	D #
	PERMAN	ENT A	ADDRE	SS									<u> </u>	100								
	STREET # 8280						T NAME	PARK	חם									ST	TREET CATE	EGORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY					2001		20 10 100 Bales 1	TATE	Z	ZIP CODE		ADDRE	SS SO	URCE							
ļ	PORT ST.	000000000000000000000000000000000000000						F	L		34952											
	PERSON RES		CE CODE						PH	ONE	#		E-MAII	-:								
l																			***			

AGENCY CASE #: 2025000705

DRUG TYPE

DRUG AMOUNT

1

2ND OR SUBSQ OFF

DRUG ACTIVITY

CHARGE INFORMATION

REPORT DATE: 04/09/2025 CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 04/08/2025 04/08/2025 04/08/2025 04/08/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE SEVERITY CHARGE TYPE ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY **FSS** FELONY 784.03(2) BATTERY STATUTE DESCRIPTION

BAIL BOND TYPE

CASH

COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY

BOND DATE

04/08/2025

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

NO

BOND AMOUNT WARRANT #

\$0.00

FIRST NAME MICHAEL I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATE 04/09/2025 at 01:00	LAST NAME RETIRO	BADGE # 019	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC
	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGN	NATURE	>
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	BADGE # AFFIRMING AC FL0310000		TURE METHOD AFFIF	RMINGOFFICIAL SIGNATURE
SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	04/09/202 AT 01:24 BY	form	AS IDENTIFICATION	NLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)

~
П
2
Ë
STA
JSE
TO
-4
8
U
LE CAUS
-
⋖
m
6
_
œ
4

AGENCY CASE #: 2025000705 REPORT DATE: 04/09/2025

On 04/08/2025, at approximately 2016 hours, I, Ofc. Retiro responded to 1615 US1 (Shell Gasoline) in reference to a disturbance. Prior to arrival, VBPD dispatch advised that the store clerk observed a female individual become agitated and start vandalizing some of the merchandise within the store. The store clerk advised that the female individual had thrown candy at her. The clerk described the female individual as short in stature and having short black hair, dressed in shorts, and a white t-shirt with a stain on the back, last seen headed southbound in the direction of Arby's (1605 US1). The store clerk agreed to provide a witness statement, in which she described the female individual entering the business looking through the assortment of candy and energy drinks. At one point the female individual had asked the clerk if they had any discounted cigarettes which she advised they did not. The clerk advised the female individual had become agitated and began to vandalize the nearby energy drink stand and candy. The female individual was observed to be knocking down energy drinks and a nearby clothing rack. The clerk advised the female had also begun to throw candy, at one point striking the clerk with a Mentos pack. In coordination with the IRCSO, the SO was able to locate and detain the described individuals by Arby's. The female individual was later identified as Angela C. Story. A show up form was completed and conducted in which the store clerk confirmed Angela as the suspect in this incident. Upon further investigation, the store clerk advised they would like to press charges for the incident. A surveillance system was in place for the incident. The clerk advised she was unable to obtain the footage due to the manager being out for the day. She advised the manager would be able to obtain the footage the following day. VBPD dispatch advised, Angela has had prior battery convictions out of Indian River County. Reference Indian River County Clerk of Court Case #312024MM001318AXXXVB, final plea nole conte		The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 04/09/2025 01:00
disturbance. Prior to arrival, VBPD dispatch advised that the store clerk observed a female individual become agitated and start vandalizing some of the merchandise within the store. The store clerk advised that the female individual with the view of the store clerk advised that the female individual with statin on the back, last seen headed southbound in the direction of Arby's (1650 US1). The store clerk agreed to provide a witness statement, in which she described the female individual entering the business looking through the assortment of candy and energy drinks. At one point the female individual had become agitated and any discounted cigarettes which she advised they did not. The clerk advised the female individual had become agitated and any discounted cigarettes which she advised they did not. The clerk advised the female individual had become agitated and began to vandalize the nearly energy drinks stand and candy. The female individual was observed to be knocking down energy drinks and a nearby clothing rack. The clerk advised the female had also begun to throw candy, at one point striking the clerk with a Mento spack. In coordination with the IRCSO, the SO was able to locate and detain the described individuals by Arby's. The female individual was observed to be knocking down energy drinks and a season to the clerk advised the mentor of the did not the clerk advised the described individual was observed to be knocking and the clerk advised the was unable to obtain the footage due to the manager being out for the day. She advised the individual was observed to be the day of the day. She advised the manager would be able to obtain the footage due to the manager being out for the day. She advised the manager would be able to obtain the footage due to the manager being out for the day. She advised the manager would be able to obtain the footage the following day. VSPD dispatch advised, Angela has had prior be abstract order to the day of the day		On , at (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)
looking through the assortment of candy and energy drinks. At one point the female individual had become agitated and any discounted digarettes which she advised they did not. The clerk advised the female individual was observed to be knocking down energy drinks and a nearby chointy rack. The clerk advised the female individual was observed to be knocking down energy drinks and a nearby chointy rack. The clerk advised the female had also begun to throw candy, at one point striking the clerk with a Mentos pack. In coordination with the IRCSO, the SO was able to locate and detain the described individuals by Arp's. The female individual was later identified as Angela C. Story. A show up form was completed and conducted in which the store clerk confirmed Angela as the suspect in this incident. Upon further investigation, the store clerk advised they would like to press charges for the incident. A surveillance system was in place for the incident. The clerk advised she was unable to obtain the footage due to the manager being out for the day. She advised the manager would be able to obtain the footage the following day. VBPD dispatch advised, Angela has had prior battery convictions out of Indian River County. Reference Indian River County Clerk of Court Case #312024MM0018318AXXVB, final plea nole contendre and found guilty on 18/19/2024. As well as IRC Clerk of Court Case #312024MM0018318AXXVB, final plea nole contendre and found guilty on 18/19/2024. April a was subsequently taken into custody and charged with Felony Battery FSS 784.03 and was transported to Indian River County Jall for booking. P.C. Exists for Charge(s): WBD SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON NOTARY Is wear/affirm the above attached statements are true and cornect. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): WBD SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON AAAMMESON OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): WBD SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON AAAMMESON OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): WBD SUBSCRIBED AND AFFI		disturbance. Prior to arrival, VBPD dispatch advised that the store clerk observed a female individual become agitated and start vandalizing some of the merchandise within the store. The store clerk advised that the female individual had thrown candy at her. The clerk described the female individual as short in stature and having short black hair, dressed in shorts, and a
Was later identified as Angela c. Story. A show up form was completed and conducted in which the store clerk confirmed Angela as the suspect in this incident. Upon further investigation, the store clerk advised they would like to press charges for the incident. A surveillance system was in place for the incident. The clerk advised she was unable to obtain the footage due to the manager being out for the day. She advised the manager would be able to obtain the footage the following day. VBPD dispatch advised, Angela has had prior battery convictions out of Indian River County. Reference Indian River County Clerk of Court Case #312024MM001381AXXXVB, final plea noto contendre and found guilty on 08/19/2024. As well as IRC Clerk of Court Case #312024MM001851AXXXVB, final plea noto contendre and found guilty on 12/10/2024. Angela was subsequently taken into custody and charged with Felony Battery FSS 784.03 and was transported to Indian River County Jail for booking. AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES Note:	looking through the assortment of candy and energy drinks. At one point the female individual had asked the clerk if they had any discounted cigarettes which she advised they did not. The clerk advised the female individual had become agitated and began to vandalize the nearby energy drink stand and candy. The female individual was observed to be knocking down energy drinks and a nearby clothing rack. The clerk advised the female had also begun to throw candy, at one point striking the clerk	
In place for the incident. The clerk advised he was unable to obtain the footage due to the manager usual for the day. She advised the manager would be able to obtain the footage the following day. VBPD dispatch advised, Angela has had prior battery convictions out of Indian River County. Reference Indian River County Clerk of Court Case #312024MM001318AXXXVB, final plea nolo contendre and found guilty on 08/19/2024. As well as IRC Clerk of Court Case #312024MM001861AXXXVB, final plea nolo contendre and found guilty on 12/10/2024. Angela was subsequently taken into custody and charged with Felony Battery FSS 784.03 and was transported to Indian River County Jail for booking. AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE WHO IS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY I swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): NO Judge'S Signature Date LAGREE TO APPEARA THE THE MEA DAGGE BROANTED TO ANSWERS THE OFFICER CHARGED ON TO ANY THE PINE SUBSCRIBED. LINDERSTAND THAT SHOULD INJURIENTLY AND APPEARA THE THE MEA DAGGE BROANTED TO ANSWER THE OFFICER CHARGED ON TO ANY THE PINE SUBSCRIBED. LINDERSTAND THAT SHOULD INJURIENTLY AND APPEARA THE THE MEA DAGGE TO APPEARA THE THE MEA DAGGE BROANTED TO ANSWER THE OFFICER CHARGED ON TO ANY THE PINE SUBSCRIBED. LINDERSTAND THAT SHOULD INJURIENTLY AND ANY ANSWERS THE OFFI THE MORTH AND APPEARA THE THE MEAN CHARGED ON THE PINE SUBSCRIBED. LINDERSTAND THAT SHOULD INJURIENTLY THAT I NOT ANY AND ANY AND APPEARATE TO THE MEAN CHARGED SHOULD SHOW THE PINE SUBSCRIBED. LINDERSTAND THAT SHOULD INJURIENTLY THAT I NOT ANY AND APPEARATE TO THE MEAN CHARGED SHOULD SHOU		was later identified as Angela C. Story. A show up form was completed and conducted in which the store clerk confirmed
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE WHO IS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY I swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO Judge'S Signature Date LAGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DEBIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFERDE GLARGED OR TO DAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNIDERSTAND THAT SHOULD INVELFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. I SUNIDERSTAND THAT SHOULD INVELFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. I SUNIDERSTAND THAT SHOULD INVELFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. I SUNIDERSTAND THAT SHOULD INVELFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. III SUNIDERSTAND THAT SHOULD INVELFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. III SUNIDERSTAND THAT SHOULD INVELFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. III SUNIDERSTAND THAT SHOULD INVELFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. III SUNIDERSTAND THAT SHOULD INVELFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. III SHOULD INVELFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. III SHOULD INVELFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. III SHOULD INVELFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. III SHOULD INVELTIGATED HEALTH BE BRUDG. III SHOULD INVELFILLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. III SHOULD INVELFILLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. III SHOULD INVELFILLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COUNT AND ANAMORANT FOR WARREST HEALTH BE BRUDG. III SHOULD INVELTIGATED HEALTH	MENI	in place for the incident. The clerk advised she was unable to obtain the footage due to the manager being out for the day. She
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	ESIAIL	Clerk of Court Case #312024MM001318AXXXVB, final plea nolo contendre and found guilty on 08/19/2024. As well as IRC
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	CAUSE	Angela was subsequently taken into custody and charged with Felony Battery FSS 784.03 and was transported to Indian River County Jail for booking.
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME		
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME		
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	2	
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE Swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES		
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE Swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO		
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE Swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO		
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE Swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES		
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE Swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO		
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE Swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE Swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES	展験	
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE Swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES		
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE Swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES		
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE Swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES		
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE Swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES		
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE Swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES	L	
P.C. Exists for Charge(s): NO Judge's Signature Date I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED, SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.		
P.C. Exists for Charge(s): NO Judge's Signature Date I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED, I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED, SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.		
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED, SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.	ī	swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE
Judge'S Signature Judge'S Signa		P.C. Exists for Charge(s):
OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON. DESENDANT/JUVENUE SIGNATURE		Judge's Signature Date
DEFENDANT/I IVENUE SIGNATURE		COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL RE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION.
		DEFENDANT/JUVENI E SIGNATURE



POB Orlando, FL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025000704

REPORT DATE: 04/08/2025

							AR	RI	EST A	AI	FFID	AV	IT	•				
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIAL C	IRCUIT				PORTIN		NCY POLICE D	EPA	RTMENT							ORT DATE 08/2025
ION	REPORTING	G AGENCY C	RI#		18 100/078/14009		AGENCY	ORI :	#	S	UBMITTING AC	GENCY	ORI #		ВОС	OKING AGE	NCY ORI	#
1AT	FL03103					31030					L0310300				FLC	0310300		
CASE INFORMATION	AGENCY CA 2025000			ARR	REST #	OR CO	URT CAS	E#		NC NC	VENILE? O	No. All to time in	OF ARRI	est O Cust	ODY			
IN	OBTS #	0.2	~ ·	EVIDEN	ICE CON	VFISCA	TED					EVIC	DENCE C	CONFISCA	TED DE	SCRIPTIO	N	
CAS	3(01) V 1. FELO		1	IC FELON	NY		3. MISD	EMEA	NOR T	74.	TRAFFIC MISD	EMFAN	OR.		5. ORDI	NANCE	□6	OTHER/CAPIAS
			ARREST		-			-	L	OKI			T			JA		
	DATE 04/08/2	025	TIME				DATE	0 / 2	225	- 1	IME			ATE			TIME	
	AT BUSINES			12 PM ANY NAM	1E		04/0	18/2	025		9:20 PM		O.	4/08/2	025		11:11 P	М
N OF T	YES			GREENS														
LOCATION OF ARREST	STREET # 1705	PRE	DIRECTIO		STREET US1	NAME						POS	T DIREC	CTION		et catego HWAY	DRY CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOC/	CITY VERO BE	ACH		STAT		ZIP 32960		AT L	ATITUDE					AND LC	NGITU	DE		
	AT BUSINES		COMP	ANY NAM				<u> </u>										
ON O	YES STREET #	IPRE	SHEL	L GAS	TREET	NAME					-	I p	OST DII	RECTION	ISTRE	ET CATEGO	DRY CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	1615				JS1	7.0-00							001 011	12011011	1	HWAY	SICI CODE	711/0111 #
0	CITY VERO BE	ACH		STATE FL			ZIP 32960		AT LATITUD	E				AND	LONG	ITUDE		
	PERSON #	COARRES	TEE STAT		JVENILI I O	E?	PAREN	rs co	NTACTED?	RELAT	TIONSHIP TO S	SUBJEC	Т					A ?
Ш	BUSINESS/0	OVERNMEN	IT NAME						VICTIN	1 TO	SUBJECT RELA	TIONS	HIP				NO	<u> </u>
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAM	=		IM	1IDDLE	NAME		LAST	NAME		***************************************			SUFFIX	IDA	TE OF BIR	ты Іл	GE
ARR	JONATHA			E				JON						BOTTER		/2/2006		
	gender M	HEIGHT 5'10"	RACE U		-	HNICIT NKNO		,	ALIAS / MAID	EN				ALT NAM	E DESC.	•	COMPLI	EXTION
	BUILD			WEIGH		EYE CO	OLOR		IR COLOR	PHY	SICAL FEATUR	RE		100			<u></u>	
	AVERAGE SCARS/MAR		(LOCATIO	180 L		BRO		BL	.K					_				
				T														
	DUI INDICA	TOR		SPEAKS YES	ENGLIS	SH?			PROBATI NO	ON?	gang af NO	F?	SEX NO	OFFENDE)		1ENTAL HE 10		IOMELESS?
	IDENTIF	ICATION																
	DRIVER LIC	ENSE #					DL STATI	E DL	CLASS	- 1	PLACE OF BIR [*] US	TH	COUN	TRY OF C	ITIZENS	SHIP		
	SOC. SEC. #	!	INS #	#	F	BI#		FC	IC/NCIC #		35-113		'N #	3.	DOC #		OTHER	R ID #
	PERMAN	ENT ADD	RESS			·					W - (b)	ν						
	STREET #			100	TREET	NAME										CATEGOR	RY CODE	APT/UNIT #
	1725 CITY		-		JS1		İST	ATE	ZIP CODE		ADDRESS SO	URCF			HIGH	WAY		106
	VERO BEA						FL	9	32960									
	PERSON RES		DE					PHOI	NE #		E-MAIL					-		3
ļ								L			1							



AGENCY CASE #: 2025000704 REPORT DATE: 04/08/2025

CHARGE # 1	VICTIM PI	ERSON #		ENSE START DATE 108/2025		OFFENSE END DATE 04/08/2025			INCIDENT STAR 04/08/2025		TE		ENT END DATE 08/2025
JUVENILE RE	FERRAL		•						•				
CHARGE TYP FSS		GE SEVERITY DEMEANOR	OF	RDINANCE #	STAT. 843.	E STATUTE .02					TUTE CATEG		
STATUTE DE							COUN 1	TS I	NCREASED PENA	LTY			DOMESTIC VIOLEN
DRUG ACTIV	ΠΥ	DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE CASH			D DATE 08/2025		BOND AMO \$500.00	UNT	WARRANT #
CHARGE #	VICTIM PE	RSON #	2000 2000	NSE START DATE 08/2025		OFFENSE END DATE 04/08/2025			INCIDENT STAR 04/08/2025				ENT END DATE 08/2025
JUVENILE RE	FERRAL												
CHARGE TYPI FSS		GE SEVERITY DEMEANOR	OF	RDINANCE #		STATUTE 014(3A)				STA [*]	TUTE CATEG	ORY	
STATUTE DES		E 1ST OFFENSE	•		•		COUNT 1	TS I	ncreased Penal	TY			NO
DRUG ACTIVI	TY	DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE CASH			D DATE 08/2025		BOND AMOI	UNT	WARRANT #

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	FIRST NAME MICHAEL	LAST NAME RETIRO		BADGE # 019	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC
ENFOR OFFJ	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON 04/08/2025 at 23:29			OFFICER SIGNATURE		
MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY FL0310000	ORI # SIGNATUR	RE METHOD AFFIRMI	NG OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRO		342 BY /	,,,,,	AS IDENTIFICATION.	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)





AGENCY CASE #:		REPORT DATE:	04/08/2025				
The undersigned certifies and swears that 04/08/2025 2 On , at	3:29		amed defendant committed the following violation of law:				
On 04/08/2025, at approximately 2009 hours, I, Ofc. Retiro responded to 1615 US1 (Shell Gasoline) in reference to a shoplifting. Prior to arrival, VBPD dispatch advised that the store clerk observed a male individual dressed in a black hoodie, grey jeans, with black and white sneakers take a Monster energy drink and a pack of blue Nerds candy and proceed to exit the store without paying. The store clerk advised they had last saw the individual proceed on foot northbound US1.							
Upon arriving to the area, I spotted an individual matching the clothing description provided by VBPD dispatch, black hoodie with the hood on, grey jeans, and black/white sneakers walking westbound along 18th ST and US1 near Dunkin Donuts. Upon approaching the individual, after stepping out of my patrol vehicle, verbal commands were given to individual to stop where they were at. The individual visually observed my attempt at an investigative stop and continued to walk westbound on 18th ST. I proceeded to get back into my patrol vehicle, pulled ahead of the individual, emergency lights activated, and attempted another investigative stop. Upon stopping the vehicle, the individual proceeded to flee and headed in a southwest direction into the Tropical Sun Square (861 18th ST) parking lot.							
I pursued the individual on foot southbound through the parking lot, where the individual jumped a chain-linked fence and proceeded southbound through the Howard Johnson (1725 US1) west parking lot towards Walgreens (1705 US1). Multiple verbal commands were given to the individual to stop running or face consequences. Upon reaching Walgreen's parking lot, both department issued tazer cartridges were deployed with negative effects. The individual proceeded to backtrack northbound towards Howard Johnson and attempted to jump another wall. It was at this wall where the individual was apprehended and placed into custody.							
The individual was later identified as Jonathan E. Jones. Both deployed tazer cartridges had negative effects due to inability to penetrate Jonathan's clothing. IRCFD EMS was called upon for removal of the probes and to medically evaluate Jonathan. Jonathan advised he was fine and did not sustain any injuries as a result of the pursuit and did not require further medical attention.							
After advising Miranda, Jonathan agreed to answer questions and stated he had been dropped off at Shell after spending time with his friends. Jonathan admitted to having taken a Monster energy drink and proceeded to walk off without paying. When asked about the Nerd candy he advised he had not taken any candy. Total value of the property is listed as \$6.71.							
Upon further investigation, the business advised they would like to press charges for the incident. A surveillance system was in place for the incident. The clerk advised she was unable to obtain the footage due to the manager being out for the day. She advised the manager would be able to obtain the footage the following day. A show up form was completed and a show up was conducted in which the store clerk confirmed the clothing in which Jonathan was wearing matched the suspect description she had provided. It was noted that the clerk also advised she did not get a clear view of the suspects face during the incident.							
In speaking with Jonathan, he had advised the Monster energy drink he had taken was located by the air conditioning units near the fence line that Jonathan had jumped crossing over from Tropical Sun Square into Howard Johnson. The Monster energy drink can was located in the area Jonathan had advised and pictures were taken which were later uploaded to Evidence Library.							
Jonathan was subsequently charged with Resisting without Violence FSS 843.02 and Petit Theft FSS 812.015. Jonathan was transported to the Indian River County Jail for booking.							
This event was captured on department-issued BWC and later uploaded to Evidence Library.							
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME		SUBSCRIBED	AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON				
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE WHO IS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY							
swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE							
P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	Judae':	s Signature	Date				
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.							
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE			T/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE				